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THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS (SHRl DALBlR SINGH):
(a) Except for a few stray cases the Government have not received any complaints regarding emission of smoke by the vehicles on account of large scale adulteration in Motor Spirit (commonly known as petrol).

(b) Does not arise.

SaRI D. B. CHANDRA GOWDA:
The hon. Minister has accepted that there is emission of smoke, but not on a large scale. I have received a lot of complaints, s ~i from Bangalore that' not only about the emission of smoke but also about the emission of smell. May I know from the han. Minister what concrete ~t s he propdBes to take to probe into the matter and set things right?

SHRI DALBIR SINGH': He has referred to some cases and we shall

look into it.

SHRI D. B. CHANDRA GOWDA: Is that one of the reasolls why the consumption of petrol has come down
o ~ to the previous years?

SHRI DALBIR SINGH: Consumption of petrol in 1970 was 14,10,000
metric tonnes: in 1971, 15.16,000 metric tonneS and in 1972, 15,86,000
metric tonnel. It is wron, to say that consumption of petrol haa come

down.

SHRI D. B. CHANDRA GOWDA:
My question was whether It was one Of the reasons Why cOllsumption of petrol has come down. If not what are the reasons? '

MR. SPEAKER: He has given the figures; it has not come down.
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SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: Sir, the hon.
Minister has come out with a concrete and comprehensiVe reply in this regard. Because of this fact that 3 large-scale adulteration. in petrol \'1 in vogue for the last several years belng indulged In by the petrol dealers and agents, whether the Ministry is thinking of re-organlslng the dealership or 81eneiea of such people who are IndulJ1ng In adulteration? What Is the answer fram the bon. Mlnlster?
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SHRI DALBIR SINGH: So far as adulteration of petrol is concerned, there is a possi'bility of this adulteration being made by the dealers with the lower boiling solvents. A hlgh-
powered committee which was constituted to SUggest a measure for ('urb-
ing the consumption of petroleum products has suggested that the prices of lower boiling solvents and motor spirit should be brought nearly on pa·r. That recommendation has ~ n accepted and with this measure, there is no disparity between the price of the solvents and the price of M.S. And therefore, the chances of adulteration on' this account are eliminated.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: My question is quite different. He has not answered that.

MR. SPEAKER: He was asking about the change of policy with regard to the dealership. You say 'Yes' or 'No',

SHRI DALBIR SINGH: As regards reorganisation Of the dealerships and agencies, his suggestion would be considered.
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SHRI K. CHIKKALINGAIAH: Is it a fact that due to wore-out piston-
oil rings. complete combustion is not affected?

MR. SPEAKER: I do hot come In between yourself and the Minister.

He is at. liberty to satisfy you. You giVe him a Chance to replY,

SHRI K. CHIKl{A.LINGAIAH: Is It a fact that dUe to' worn-out oil rings in the piston, complete combustion is not affected? Because cabondioxlde escapes alon,gwith the smoke as also monoxide which is injurious to health,

Is it not necessary tQ see that something ill done in this regard'l,

SHRI DALBIR SINGH: I have not received any such complaint.
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'1eet1Dc of CJdef MIDisteh of DrGIl·
gbt afteeted states III New Delhi

+
·823. SHRI P. GANGADEB;

SHRI P, M. MEHTA:

Will the Minister of IRRIGATION
AND POWER be pleased to state:

(a) whether be attended. the meeting of the Chief Ministers of all drought affected States which was convened in New Delhi on the 21st
March, 1973;

(b) whether question of water for irrigation purposes also figured in the deliberations; and

(c) if so, the decisions arrival at?

THE bEPUTY MohSTER IN THE MINIStRy,. OF. ~ i AND
POWER (SHRl BALGOVIND vtR-MA): (a). A Conference of Chief "Jinisters was held in New Delhi on 24-2-1973 to discuss and finalise taking over Of wholesale trade In wheat. This was not attended by the Minister of Irrigation and Power, There was no Conference of Chief Ministers 1J11

drought ~t areas on 21St March,
1973,

(b) No, Sir.

(c) noeS not arise.
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